

IMPOUNDED

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

NORFOLK, ss.

No. SJC-12846

IN THE MATTER OF A MINOR

On Appeal From A Judgment
Of The Probate & Family Court, Norfolk Division

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS ("GLAD")
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE
DISMISSAL OF THE PROBATE AND FAMILY COURT

Patience Crozier, Esq.
BBO #654861
Mary L. Bonauto, Esq.
BBO #549967
GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders
18 Tremont Street, Suite 950
Boston, MA 02108
617-426-1350
pcrozier@glad.org
mbonauto@glad.org

December 16, 2019

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT RULE 1:21 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT ON POSSIBLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Pursuant to Supreme Judicial Court Rule 1:21,
Amicus GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders hereby states
that it has no parent corporation and that no publicly
held company owns 10% or more of its stock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT RULE 1:21 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT ON POSSIBLE CONFLICT
OF INTEREST.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....viii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE PROBATE AND FAMILY COURT CLEARLY HAS
JURISDICTION OVER THIS PETITION FOR ADOPTION
UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF G. L. c. 210, § 1,
AND ITS DISMISSAL SHOULD BE REVERSED.....3

 A. Appellant satisfies all the jurisdictional
 conditions of the statute.....4

 B. Jurisdiction in this case advances the core
 purpose of the adoption statute and avoids
 harmful results.....13

II. IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THERE IS NO JURISDICTION
UNDER THE ADOPTION CODE, THERE MUST BE
JURISDICTION IN EQUITY TO PROTECT THIS CHILD
THROUGH A POST-BIRTH JUDGMENT OF PARENTAGE.....19

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adoption of Galen,
425 Mass. 201 (1997)19

Adoption of Marlene,
443 Mass. 494 (2005).....passim

Adoption of a Minor,
471 Mass. 373 (2015)3, 5, 19

Adoption of Tammy,
416 Mass. 205 (1993).....passim

Commonwealth v. Davis,
284 Mass. 41 (1933)9

Culliton v. Beth Isr. Deaconess Med Ctr.,
435 Mass. 285 (2001).....passim

E.N.O. v. L.M.M.,
429 Mass. 824 (1999)20

Gil v. Servizio,
375 Mass. 186 (1978)7

Hodas v. Morin,
442 Mass. 544 (2004)20, 22, 24

Matter of Moe,
385 Mass. 555 (1982)19

Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. Comm'r of the
Dep't of Mental Retardation,
424 Mass. 430 (1997)19

<u>Krakow v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare,</u> 326 Mass. 452 (1950).....	5-6, 10-12
<u>Obergefell v. Hodges,</u> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	14
<u>Partanen v. Gallagher,</u> 475 Mass. 632 (2016).....	4, 15, 25
<u>Pavan v. Smith,</u> 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	14
<u>Petition of Curran,</u> 314 Mass. 91 (1943).....	5
<u>Recinos v. Escobar,</u> 473 Mass. 734 (2016).....	20
<u>Sessions v. Morales-Santana,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	8, 25
<u>Smith v. McDonald,</u> 458 Mass. 540 (2010).....	4, 7
<u>Stearns v. Allen,</u> 183 Mass. 404 (1903).....	12-13
<u>Telesetsky v. Wight,</u> 395 Mass. 868 (1985).....	3
<u>V.L. v. E.L.,</u> 136 S. Ct. 701 (2015).....	17
<u>Woodward v. Comm'r of Social Sec.,</u> 435 Mass. 536 (2002).....	25

Statutory Provisions:

Civil Code (Amendment) Act, 1980 (Act No. 37/1980)
 (Mauritius).....15

Civil Code (Amendment) Act, 1981 (Act No. 22/1981)
 (Mauritius).....15

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-48a.....26

Criminal Code (Amendment) Act, 1998 (Act No. 13/1998)
 (Mauritius).....15

G. L. c. 46, § 1.....7

G. L. c. 46, § 4B.....14, 16

G. L. c. 46, § 13(g).....17

G. L. c. 208, § 31.....8

G. L. c. 209B, § 2.....13

G. L. c. 209C, § 1.....25

G. L. c. 209C, § 6(a)(4).....4

G. L. c. 209C, § 10(b).....7-9

G. L. c. 209C, § 11.....8

G. L. c. 210, § 1.....passim

G. L. c. 210, § 2.....9

G. L. c. 210, § 5A.....	10-11
G. L. c. 210, § 6.....	9
G. L. c. 215, § 6.....	7, 19-20
Me. Stat. tit. 19-A, § 1934.....	26
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 168-B:12.....	26
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15C, § 804.....	26
8 R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-2-13.....	26

Other Authorities:

Am. Bar Ass'n House of Delegates, Resolution 113 (2019), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/news/2019mymhodres/113.pdf	14-15
Birth Certificates, Am. Bar Ass'n (Nov. 20, 2018), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/public_education/publications/teaching-legal-docs/birth-certificates/	17
Caitlin Pyrce, Surrogacy and Citizenship: A Conjunctive Solution to a Global Problem, 23 Ind. J. Global Legal Stud. 925 (2016).....	26
Hague Conference on Private International Law, Convention on Protection of Children and Co-	

operation in Respect of Intercountry Adoption art. 23, May 29, 1993, 1870 U.N.T.S 182, S. Treaty Doc. No. 105-51 (1998).....	16-17
Hague Conference on Private International Law, Status Table: Convention of 29 May 1993 on Protection of Children and Co-operation in Respect of Intercountry Adoption (March 6, 2019), https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/s tatus-table/?cid=69	15
Standing Order 1-06: Case Management and Time Standards for Cases Filed in the Probate and Family Court Department (2006).....	6
